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Firm refunds Rs8,134,000 fine to its 143 dealers on CCP order 
Sohail Sarfraz  

ISLAMABAD: Following the directive of the Competition Appellate Tribunal and Competition Commission 
of Pakistan (CCP), a leading electronic company has refunded fine of Rs 8,134,000 to its 143 dealers, 
which was imposed for committing the forbidden practice of Resale Price Maintenance (RPM). 

Details of the issue revealed by the CCP on Monday, the CCP had passed an order holding that RPM 
arrangements, including those that limit discounts, fix the price, and/or set a minimum or maximum 
price floor or ceiling, fall under the purview of Section 4(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010 (the Act), 
constitute a fixation of the selling price of a good or service, and should be regarded as anti-competitive 
because they harm both intra-brand and inter-brand competition. 

Del Electronics and Haier Pakistan were both found to have violated Section 4 of the Act by imposing 
pricing and other restrictions through RPM (resale price maintenance) agreements, and any agreements 
or arrangements that these firms had in place were deemed null and void. 

The matter concerned a CCP’s enquiry into the price control circulars released by Del Electronics (Private) 
Limited and Haier Pakistan (Private) Limited. Four Haier Pakistan circulars dealt with the implementation 
of a fixed price list for products and the levying of fines against select dealers for disregarding the fixed 
price lists. 

Regarding Del Electronics, two circulars that were similar to one another were discovered, in which 
dealers were fined for selling appliances for less than the amounts set by Del Electronics. 

Del Electronics stated that it will abide by the CCP’s ruling and reimburse its dealers for any fines or 
punishments imposed and that the anti-competitive practice had been stopped following a management 
change at the company. 

Due to Del Electronics’ compliance-focused approach, a penalty of Rs 100 million only was imposed. The 
reduced fine was made contingent upon Del Electronics honouring its promise to reimburse its dealers 
for the penalties and fines within the CCP’s mandated time frame in terms of its order. 

Del Electronics later challenged the CCP’s order in the Competition Appellate Tribunal under Section 42 
of the Act, and it was admitted for a regular hearing. The Tribunal directed Del Electronics to pay refunds 
of the penalty amounts/sanctions to its dealers under the CCP’s order after hearing the parties. 

In pursuance of the directive of the Competition Appellate Tribunal and in compliance with the order of 
CCP, Del has refunded its dealers the amount of the fine it had imposed on them for failing to abide by 
its fixed price lists. 

This practice is known as Resale Price Maintenance (RPM) and is forbidden by Pakistani competition law. 

The electrical company, Del Electronics, has informed the Tribunal that, out of 451 dealers, Del 
Electronics has issued refunds of penalty amounts/sanctions to 143 dealers totalling Rs 8,134,000 
following the orders of the Tribunal and CCP. 



Del Electronics added that because the remaining dealers (a total of 308) could not be found or tracked 
down, penalties and sanctions had not yet been returned to them. Del Electronics stated that, as a 
backup plan, it was prepared and willing to pay CCP the balance of the penalty, which comes to Rs 
16,105,500. 

CCP bench in its order cautioned all retailers, suppliers, manufacturers, dealers or any other undertaking 
as RPM agreements are by object anti-competitive in nature and a violation of Section 4(2)(a) of the Act. 

The bench considered the same to be a serious violation of competition law. Any party wishing to 
implement the same has been required to notify such agreements/arrangements and first seek 
clearance from CCP through exemption under Section 5 of the Act addressing the efficiencies specified 
under Section 9 of the Act. In the absence of such exemption, such agreements/arrangements are void. 

RPM, in whatever form, be it maximum or minimum price floors or discount restrictions, are all forms of 
price-fixing under Section 4(2)(a) of the Act, i.e., a fixation of the selling price of a product/good and are 
treated as by object anti-competitive. 

In America, several States still prohibit RPM arrangements, and other jurisdictions reviewed including 
the UK, Australia, EU, India, and China, RPM arrangements/practices have been heavily penalized and 
are considered to be serious violations of competition law. 

https://www.brecorder.com/news/40242330/firm-refunds-rs8134000-fine-to-its-143-dealers-on-ccp-order  
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Dawlance Refunds Dealers in Resale Price Maintenance Case 
By ProPK Staff | 

After directives of the Competition Appellate Tribunal and in compliance with the order of CCP, Del Electronics/Dawlance 
has refunded its dealers the amount of the fine it had imposed on them for failing to abide by its fixed price lists. 

This practice is known as Resale Price Maintenance (RPM) and is forbidden by Pakistani competition law. 

On 11 March 2022, the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) passed an order holding that RPM arrangements, including 
those that limit discounts, fix the price, and/or set a minimum or maximum price floor or ceiling, fall under the purview of 
Section 4(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010 (the Act), constitute a fixation of the selling price of a good or service, and should 
be regarded as anti-competitive because they harm both intra-brand and inter-brand competition. 

Del Electronics and Haier Pakistan were both found to have violated Section 4 of the Act by imposing pricing and other 
restrictions through RPM (resale price maintenance) agreements, and any agreements or arrangements that these firms had in 
place were deemed null and void. 

The matter concerned a CCP’s inquiry into the price control circulars released by Del Electronics (Private) Limited and Haier 
Pakistan (Private) Limited. Four Haier Pakistan circulars dealt with the implementation of a fixed price list for products and 
the levying of fines against select dealers for disregarding the fixed price lists. 

Regarding Del Electronics, two circulars that were similar to one another were discovered, in which dealers were fined for 
selling appliances for less than the amounts set by Del Electronics. 

Del Electronics stated that it will abide by the CCP’s ruling and reimburse its dealers for any fines or punishments imposed 
and that the anti-competitive practice had been stopped following a management change at the company. Due to Del 
Electronics’ compliance-focused approach, a penalty of Rs. 100 million was imposed. 

The reduced fine was made contingent upon Del Electronics honoring its promise to reimburse its dealers for the penalties and 
fines within the CCP’s mandated time frame in terms of its order. 

Del Electronics later challenged the CCP’s order in the Competition Appellate Tribunal under Section 42 of the Act, and it was 
admitted for a regular hearing. The Tribunal directed Del Electronics to pay refunds of the penalty amounts/sanctions to its 
dealers under the CCP’s order after hearing the parties. 

In pursuance of the directive of the Competition Appellate Tribunal and in compliance with the order of CCP, Del has refunded 
its dealers the amount of the fine it had imposed on them for failing to abide by its fixed price lists. This practice is known as 
Resale Price Maintenance (RPM) and is forbidden by Pakistani competition law. 

The electrical company, Del Electronics, has informed the Tribunal that, out of 451 dealers, Del Electronics has issued refunds 
of penalty amounts/sanctions to 143 dealers totaling Rs. 8.1 million following the orders of the Tribunal and CCP. 

Del Electronics added that because the remaining dealers (a total of 308) could not be found or tracked down, penalties and 
sanctions had not yet been returned to them. Del Electronics stated that, as a backup plan, it was prepared and willing to pay 
CCP the balance of the penalty, which comes to Rs. 16 million. 

CCP bench in its order cautioned all retailers, suppliers, manufacturers, dealers or any other undertaking as RPM agreements 
are ‘by object’ anti-competitive in nature and a violation of Section 4(2)(a) of the Act. 

The bench considered the same to be a serious violation of competition law. Any party wishing to implement the same has 
been required to notify such agreements/arrangements and first seek clearance from CCP through exemption under Section 5 
of the Act addressing the efficiencies specified under Section 9 of the Act. In the absence of such exemption, such 
agreements/arrangements are void. 

RPM, in whatever form, be it maximum or minimum price floors or discount restrictions, are all forms of price-fixing under 
Section 4(2)(a) of the Act, i.e., a fixation of the selling price of a product/good and are treated as by object anti-competitive. In 
the US, several States still prohibit RPM arrangements, and in other jurisdictions reviewed including the UK, Australia, EU, 
India, and China, RPM arrangements/practices have been heavily penalized and are considered to be serious violations of 
competition law. 

https://propakistani.pk/2023/05/15/dawlance-refunds-dealers-in-resale-price-maintenance-case/  
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 لرزيڈ ںيمد م یمعاہدوں ک ننسينٹيپرائس م ليس یر یقانون رينے غ کٹرانکسيال ليڈ
یکر د یگيادائ یواپس یگئے جرمانے ک ےيکو ک  

22:39  2023 یمئ 15 ريپ   

ارٓڈر  کيکو ا 2022مارچ  11) نے یپ یس یکمِشن افٓ پاکستان (س شنيٹيء) کمپ2023یمئ 15آن لائن۔  - نيابٓاد(ارُدو پوائنٹ اخبارتازه تر اسلام
 ادهيز ايکم از کم  ايفِکس کرنا،  متيکو محدود کرنا، ق متوںيق یتي)، بشمول رعاميا ی(ارٓ پ ننسينٹيپرائس م ليس یکہ ر ايکہا گ ںيجس م ايپاس ک
۔ںياتٓے ہ ںيکے دائره کار م 4 کشنيکے س کٹيا شنيٹيسب کمپ ہي حد مقرر کرنا، یک متيق ادهيسے ز  

ن پاکستا رياور ہائ کٹرانکسيال لي۔ڈںيہ یکو نقصان پہنچات شنيٹيدونوں انٹرا برانڈ اور انٹر برانڈ کمپ اںيمخالف سرگرم شنيٹيتمام کمپ یسيا
 یخلاف ورز یک 4 کشنيکے س کٹيلگا کر ا اںيپابند گرياور د نيکا تع متوںيق عےيکے معاہدوں کے ذر ننسينٹيپرائس م ليس یدونوں نے ر

۔ايانتظامات کو کالعدم قرار د ايتمام معاہدوں  سےيکمِشن نے ا راو ،یک  

 یس یس ںيکرده پرائس کنٹرول سرکلرز کے بارے م یکے جار ٹڈي) لمٹيويپاکستان (پرائ رياور ہائ ٹڈي) لمٹيوي(پرائ کٹرانکسيال ليمعاملہ ڈ ہي
سے متعلق ہے۔ یانکوائر یک یپ  

کے خلاف جرمانے  لرزيفکِس پرائس لسٹ کو نظر انداز کرنے پر متعلقہ ڈ یمصنوعات ک کٹرونکسيال ںيپاکستان کے چار سرکلرز م ريہائ
جانب سے فکِس  یک کٹرانکسيال ليڈ ںيہوئے جن م افتيکے حوالے سے دو سرکلر در کٹرانکسيال ليعائد کرنے سے متعلق ہے۔ جبکہ ڈ

۔ايگ ايپر جرمانہ عائد ک لرزيمصنوعات فروخت کرنے پر ڈ کٹرونکسيپر ال متيرقم سے کم ق کردهپرائس لسٹ کے مطابق مقرر   

 ےيسزا کے ل ايجرمانے  یبه یگئے کس ےيکو عائد ک لرزيکرے گا اور اپنے ڈ یپابند یکے حکم ک یپ یس ینے کہا کہ وه س کٹرانکسيال ليڈ
کے کمپلائنس فوکس  کٹرانکسيال ليتها۔ ڈ ايگ ايمخالف عمل کو روک د شنيٹيکے بعد کمپ یليتبد یانتظام ںيم یمعاوضہ ادا کرے گا اور کمپن

جانب سے کمِشن کے مقرره وقت کے  یک کٹرانکسيال ليکم جرمانہ ڈ ہي۔ ايگ ايروپے کا جرمانہ عائد ک نيمل 100سے، صرف  جہو یاپروچ ک
کے اپنے وعدے کا احترام کرنے پر منحصر تها۔ یگيادائ یواپس یکو جرمانے ک لروںيڈاندر اپنے   

اور اسے باقاعده  ا،يک لنجيچ ںيم بونليٹر لٹياپ شنيٹيکے تحت کمپ 42 کشنيکے س کٹيکے حکم کو ا یپ یس یس ںينے بعد م کٹرانکسيال ليڈ
کے حکم کے تحت  یپ یس یکہ و ه س یک تيکو ہدا کٹرانکسيال ليسماعت کے بعد ڈ یک نيقينے فر بونلي۔ ٹرايگ ايمقرر ک ےيسماعت کے ل

نے  ليکرتے ہوئے ڈ ليتعم یکے حکم ک یپ یس یاورس اتيہدا یک ونليٹراب لٹياپ شنيٹيرقم واپس ادا کرے۔کمپ یک رمانےکو ج لرزياپنے ڈ
ہے۔ یکو واپس کر د لرزيتها وه رقم ڈ اينہ کرنے پر جو جرمانہ عائد ک یپابند یکو فکِس پرائس لسٹ ک لرزياپنے ڈ  

کے مطا  کٹيا شنيٹيکمپ ی) کے نام سے جانا جاتا ہے اور پاکستانميا ی(ارٓ پ ننسينٹيپرائس م ليس یکو ر کٹسيپر  یس فکِس پرائس لسٹ ک ا
کو  لرزيڈ 143نے  یسے، کمپن ںيم لرزيڈ 451ہے کہ احکامات کے مطابق،  ايکو مطلع ک ونلينے ٹراب کٹرانکسيال ليہے۔ڈ یقانون ريغ ہيبق 

 ہيکہا کہ چونکہ بق دينے مز کٹرانکسيال لي۔ ڈںيروپے بنتے ہ 8,134,000طور پر  یہے جو مجموع یک یجار یواپس یرقم ک یجرمانے ک
۔ںيگئ یک ںيواپس نہ ںيتک انہ یرقم ابه یجا سکا، تو جرمانے ک ايلگا ںيان کا سراغ نہ ايچل سکا  ںي) کا پتہ نہ308طور پر  ی(مجموع لرزيڈ  

 یہے۔ س یروپے بنت 16,105,500جو  ں،يہ اريت ےيرقم وه کمِشن کو ادا کرنے کے ل یجرمانے ک یباق یک یبهر ینے حام کٹرانکسيال ليڈ
 شنيٹيکمپ تينوع یمعاہدوں ک ميا یہے کہ ارٓ پ ايکو متنبہ ک لرزياور ڈ کچررز،ينوفيسپلائرز، م لرز،يٹيتمام ر ںيبنچ نے اپنے حکم م یپ یس

ہے۔ ايقرار د یخلاف ورز نيسنگ یک کٹيا شنيٹي۔ بنچ نے اسے کمپںيہ یخلاف ورز یک 4 کشنيکے س کٹيہے اور ا یمخالف ہوت  

ضرورت ہے اور  یکمِشن سے رجوع کرنے ک ےيکے ل یٰ استثن یمعاہدوں ک سےيجو اسے معاہدے کرنا چاہتا ہے اس کو ا قيفر یبه یکوئ
 یقانون ريمعاہدے غ سےيا ں،يم یعدم موجودگ یک یٰ ۔ اس استثنیحاصل کرنا ہوگ ئرنسيکے تحت کمِشن سے کل 5 کشنيکے س کٹيا شنيٹيکمپ

 اںيپابند یتير عا ايمقرر کرنا ہوحد  یک متوںيکم از کم ق اي ادهيسے ز ادهيہوں، خواه وه ز ںيشکل م یبه یخواه کس دے،معاہ ميا ی۔ارٓ پںيہوں ہ
۔ںيہ ںيشکل یکے تحت پرائس فکِسنگ ک 4 کشنيکے س کٹيتمام ا ہيلگانا ہوں،   

 ںيم نيبهارت اور چ و،ي یا ا،يلي، اسٓٹر وکےيممالک، بشمول  گريہے اور د یمعاہدوں پر پابند ميا یارٓ پ یاب به ںيم استوںير یکئ ں،يم کہيامر
 تاجا ايتصور ک یخلاف ورز نيسنگ یک کٹيا شنيٹيکمپ ںياور انہ ںيگئے ہ ےيجرمانے عائد ک یکے بعد بهار نےيمعاہدوں کا جائزه ل ميا یارٓ پ
 ہے۔

https://www.urdupoint.com/daily/livenews/2023-05-15/news-3582406.html  


